Changes due to model changes – – – –

Changes due to non-substantial modifications – – – –

Exchange rate-related and other changes 0.1 – 0.1 – 0.0 0.0

Position as at 31 December 2020 0.7 4.7 0.0 5.4

The calculation of risk provisions is based on three probability-weighted macroeconomic scenarios (see note
[17] “Risk provisions in the lending and securities business”). In order to examine the sensitivity of the ECL
model to possible future developments, the Bank performed further calculations related to stages 1 and 2
of the impairment model. An extreme weighting of 100% for each of the scenarios on which the ECL
calculation is based (baseline, negative and positive scenario) was applied. In the baseline scenario, risk
provisions would be approximately 3% higher, while they would be approximately 11% higher in the
negative scenario and around 3% lower in the positive scenario.

f21 -64

Movements in the gross carrying values relevant to risk provisions and committed/guaranteed amounts were
as follows in 2021:

Gross carrying amount of financial assets measured at amortised cost

€m Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Due from banks

Position as at 1 January 2021 5,423.6 118.8 – 5,542.4

Transfer to other stages – – 95.7 – – 95.7

Transfer from other stages 95.7 – – 95.7

Change in position including new business – 784.6 – 23.8 – – 808.4

Derecognition – – – –

Changes due to non-substantial modifications – – – –

Currency effects 10.5 0.7 – 11.2

Position as at 31 December 2021 4,745.2 – – 4,745.2

Due from customers

Position as at 1 January 2021 16,006.7 4,795.7 506.2 21,308.6

Transfer to other stages – 660.4 – 2,009.9 – 50.6 – 2,720.9

Transfer from other stages 2,060.5 660.4 – 2,720.9

Change in position including new business 1,790.4 – 569.2 – 116.1 1,105.1

Derecognition – – – 44.6 – 44.6

Changes due to non-substantial modifications – 1.7 0.0 1.7

Change in the scope of consolidation – – – –

Currency effects 536.2 274.1 35.3 845.6

Position as at 31 December 2021 19,733.4 3,152.8 330.2 23,216.4

Financial investments

Position as at 1 January 2021 2,867.9 2,233.4 – 5,101.3

Transfer to other stages – – 2,145.1 – – 2,145.1

Transfer from other stages 2,145.1 – – 2,145.1

Change in position including new business 461.9 – 104.7 – 357.2

Derecognition – – – –

Changes due to non-substantial modifications – – – –

Currency effects 70.9 34.2 – 105.1

Position as at 31 December 2021 5,545.8 17.8 – 5,563.6

f21 -65

€m Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Due from banks

Position as at 1 January 2020 8,916.2 7.1 – 8,923.3

Transfer to other stages – 49.5 – 5.9 – – 55.4

Transfer from other stages 5.9 49.5 – 55.4

Change in position including new business – 3,438.3 68.1 – – 3,370.2

Derecognition – – – –

Changes due to non-substantial modifications – – – –

Currency effects – 10.7 – – – 10.7

Position as at 31 December 2020 5,423.6 118.8 – 5,542.4

Due from customers

Position as at 1 January 2020 21,969.4 956.4 186.2 23,112.0

Transfer to other stages – 3,956.8 – 208.9 – – 4,165.7

Transfer from other stages 94.8 3,642.8 428.1 4,165.7

Change in position including new business – 1,280.5 481.5 – 44.0 – 843.0

Derecognition – – – 52.7 – 52.7

Changes due to non-substantial modifications – 1.9 – 0.0 0.2 – 1.7

Change in the scope of consolidation – – – –

Currency effects – 818.3 – 76.1 – 11.6 – 906.0

Position as at 31 December 2020 16,006.7 4,795.7 506.2 21,308.6

Financial investments

Position as at 1 January 2020 5,264.9 98.7 – 5,363.6

Transfer to other stages – 2,054.9 – 4.9 – – 2,059.8

Transfer from other stages 4.9 2,054.9 – 2,059.8

Change in position including new business – 227.4 84.7 – – 142.7

Derecognition – – – –

Changes due to non-substantial modifications – – – –

Currency effects – 119.6 – – – 119.6

Position as at 31 December 2020 2,867.9 2,233.4 – 5,101.3

Gross carrying amount of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

€m Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Financial investments

Position as at 1 January 2021 5,357.0 – – 5,357.0

Transfer to other stages – – – –

Transfer from other stages – – – –

Change in position including new business – 1,686.4 – – – 1,686.4

Derecognition – – – –

Changes due to non-substantial modifications – – – –

Currency effects – – – –

Position as at 31 December 2021 3,670.6 – – 3,670.6

f21 -66

€m Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Financial investments

Position as at 1 January 2020 5,295.6 – – 5,295.6

Transfer to other stages – 58.8 – – – 58.8

Transfer from other stages 58.8 – – 58.8

Change in position including new business 61.4 – – 61.4

Derecognition – – – –

Changes due to non-substantial modifications – – – –

Currency effects – – – –

Position as at 31 December 2020 5,357.0 – – 5,357.0

Gross carrying amount of off-balance sheet commitments

€m Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts

Position as at 1 January 2021 1,045.2 435.1 – 1,480.3

Transfer to other stages – – 158.0 – – 158.0

Transfer from other stages 158.0 – – 158.0

Change in position including new business 158.2 – 112.9 0.0 45.3

Derecognition – – – –

Changes due to non-substantial modifications – – – –

Currency effects 13.0 12.6 – 25.6

Position as at 31 December 2021 1,374.4 176.8 0.0 1,551.2

€m Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts

Position as at 1 January 2020 2,032.2 18.4 – 2,050.6

Transfer to other stages – 333.5 – – – 333.5

Transfer from other stages – 333.5 – 333.5

Change in position including new business – 612.7 84.8 – – 527.9

Derecognition – – – –

Changes due to non-substantial modifications – – – –

Currency effects – 40.8 – 1.6 – – 42.4

Position as at 31 December 2020 1,045.2 435.1 – 1,480.3

In the 2021 reporting year, no contract values of financial assets that are currently subject to enforcement
measures were derecognised.

The expected cash flows for stage 3 assets as at the reporting date result primarily from collateral held and
are based on expectations from going concern or gone concern scenarios relating to individual cases.

The following table contains information on the credit quality of financial assets, loan commitments and
financial guarantees measured at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income. The
amounts stated for financial assets correspond to the gross carrying values. In the case of loan commitments